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record of the same, giving the nmnhe of the hidder, the classific:-
tion of the work or material hid upon, and the amount of the
bid, shall be made and filed with the secretary of said board
as a public record, and that no sueh contract shall be made and
entered into except with competent and responsible confractors
and builders who can furnish a good and sufficient bhond as re-
quired by law.”

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 562—8. F. No. (8,

An Act to enjoin and abate houses of lewdness, assignation
aond prostitution, to Adeclare the same 1o be nwisances, to enjoin
the person or persons who conduct or mainfain the same. and
the owner or agent of any Tnilding used for such purposes, and
t0 assess a penalty against the nerson maintaining said nuisance
and aqainst the ground, the building and otener or agent thereof.

~ Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
' Section 1. Certain buildings, ete, declared a nuisance.—-
Whoever shall crect, estahlish. eontinne. maintain. ns=e. own or
lease any building. erection or place nsed for the purpese of
lewdness. assignation or prostitufion iz guiliyv of a nuisance.
and the building, erection or place, or the ground iteelf. in or
npon which such lewdness. assienafion or prostitution is con-
ducted. nermitted or carried on. continned or exists. and the Tur-
niture, fixtures, musical insfruments, and movahle nropertv used
in condueting or maintaining such rublic nuisance. ave also de-
clared a puniznnce and shall be enjoined and abated as herein-
after vrovided. . ’
Sec. 2. Who may maintain an action.—Whenever a nuis-
ance is kept, maintained or exists, as defined in this act. the
county attorney ar anv citizen of the county mav maintain an
action in equity in the name of the state of Minnesota. unon
the vrelation of such connty atfornev or citizen. tn nernetually
enjoin said nuizkance. the person or nersons conducting or main-
taining the same from further conducting or maintaining the
same and the owner or asgent of the building or oronnd wnan
which said nmnisance exists from furfher nermittine snch hnild-
ing or ground or hoth to be =0 nsed. The defendants shall he
served therein as in other actions and in such action the court.
or judge in vacation. ghall uron the presentation of a verified
complaint fherefor alleging that the mmicanee comnlained of
exists. allow a temporary writ of injunetion withont hond. if the
exigtence of such nuizance ghall be made to annenr ta the satis-
faction of the court or judee hy evidence in the form of affidavite,
depositions, nral festimony or otherwize a= the ecomplainant may



816 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

elect, unless the court or judge by previous order, shall have
directed the form and manner in which such evidence shall be
presented, in which case it shall be zo presented. Where a tem-
porary injunction is prayed for, the court, on the application of
plaintiff, may issue an ex partfe restraining order, restraining the
defendants and all other persons from removing or in any man-
ner interfering with the furniture, fixtures, musical instruments
and movable property used in condueting the alleged nuisance,
until the decision of the court or judge granting or refusing
such temporary injunction and until the further order of the
court thereon. The restraining order mar be served by handing
to and leaving a copy of said order with any person in charge
of said property or residing in the premises or appartment
wherein the same ig situated, or by posting a copy thereof in a
conspicuous place at or upon one or more of the principal doors
or entrances to such premises or apartment where such nuisance
is allemed to be maintained. or by both such delivery and post-
ing. The officer serving such resiraining order shall forthwith
make a return into court and inventory of the personal property
gituated in and used in conducting or maintaining such nuisance.
Any violation of such restraining order shall be a contempt of
court, and where such order is 8o posted mutilation or removal
thereof, while the same remaing in foree, shall be a contempt
of court; provided, such posted order contains therenn or therein
a notice to that effect. Three days’ notice in writing shall be
given the defendants of the hearing of the application for tem-
porary injunction, and if then continued af the instance of de-
fendant, the temiporary writ as prayved shall he granted as a mai-
ter of course. Each defendant so notified, shall serve upon the
complainant or his attornex a verified answer on or before the
date fixed in said notice for said hearing. and such answer shall
be filed with the clerk of the district comrt of the county wherein
such causge is {riable, tut the conrt may allow additional time
for so answering, providing such extension of time shall not
prevent the issuing of said femporary writ as prayed for. The
aliegations of the answer ghall be deemed to he traversed with-
out further pleading. When an injunction has heen granted. it
ghall be binding on the defendants throughout the judicial dis
trict in which it was issued, and any violation of the provisions of
the injunction herein provided shall be a contempt as herein-.
after provided.

Sec. 3. Trial proceedings..—The aetion when brought shall
be noticed for and triabie at the first term of the cownrt the same
as other actions triable in the district court of suel county.
and in such action evidence of the general reputation of the place
shall be admissible for the purpose of proving the existence of
said nunisance and shajl be prima facie evidence of such nuisance
and of knowledge thereof and of acquiescence and participa-
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tion therein on the part of the owners, lessors, lessees, nsers and
all those in possession of or having charge of, as agent or other-
wise, or having any interest in any form of property msed in.
conducting or maintaining said nuisance. If the complaint is
filed by a citizen, it shall not be dismnissed except upon a sworn
statement made by the complainant and his attorney, setting
forth the reasons why the action should be dismissed. and the
dismissal approved by the county attorney in writing or in open
court. If the court is of the opinion that the action ought not
to be dismissed, he may direct the county attorney to prosecute
said action to judgment at the expense of the county, and if
the action is continued more than one term of court, any citizen
of the county or the county attorney may be substituted for
the complaining party and prosecute said action to judgment.
If the action is brought by a citizen and the court finds there was
ne reasonable grounds or cause for said action, the cost may
be taxed to sueh citizen.

Sec. 4. Punishment of offender during vacation.—In case
of the violation of any injunction granted under the provisions
of this act, or of a restraining order or the commission of any
contempt of court in proceedings under this act, the court, or
in vacation, a judge thereof, may summarily try and punish the
offender. The proceedings shall be commenced by filing with
the clerk of the court a complaint under oath, setting out and
alleging facts constituting such violation; upon which the court
or judge shall cause a warrant to issue, nnder which the defend-
ant shall be arrested. The trial may be had upon affidaviis or
either party may demand the production and oral examination
of the witnesses. A party found guilty of contempt under the
provisions of this aet shalt be punished by a fine of not less than
one hundred nor more than one thousand dollars or hy imprison-
ment in the county jail not less than three nor more than six
months or by both fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 5, When nuisance is admifted.—If the existence of
the nuisance he admitted or established in an action as provided
in this act, or in a criminal proceeding in the distriet court, an
order of abatement shall be entered as a part of the judgment
in the ease, which order shall direct the removal from the build-
ing or place of all fixtures, furniture, musical instruments or
movable property used in conducting the nuisance, and shall
direct the sale of such thereof as belong to the defendants noti-
fied or appearing, in the manner provided for the sale of chat-
tels under execution, and shall direct the effectual closing of
the building or place against its use for any purpose, and so
leeping it closed for a périod nf one year, unless sooner released.
Owners of unsold personal property so seized must appear and
claim same within ten days after such order of abatement is
made, and prove innocence, to the satisfaction of the court. of
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any knowledge of said use thereof and that with reazonable
care and diligence they conld not have known thereof. FEvery
defendant in the action shall be presnmed to have had knowledge
of the general reputation of the said place. If such innocence
be so established, such unsold personal property shall he de-
livered to the owmer, otherwise it shall he sold as hereinbefore
provided. If any perzon shall break and enter or wse a build-
ing, erection or place so directed to be closed. he shall be nun-
ished as for econtemnt as provided in the nreceding section.
For removing and =elling the movable property, the officer ghall
be entitled to charge and receive the same feeg as he wonld
for levving upon and selling like propertv on execution. and for
closing -the premises and keeping them closed. a reasonable sum
ghall he allowed hy the court.

Sec. 6. Duty of countv attorney.—Tn rase the existence
of such nuisance is established in a criminal vnroceeding in a
court now having equitable jurisdiction. it shall be the duty of
the connty attornev to nroceed nromnfly under this act to en-
force the provisions and nenalties thereof. and the finding of
the defendant guilty in siueh eriminal proceedine. wnless reversed
or set aside, shall he conclngive as against such defendant as to
the existence of the nuisance. All moneys collected under this
act ghall be paid fo the county treasurer. The proceeds of the
sale of the personal property. as provided in the nreceding sec-
tion. shall be applied in payment of the costs of the action and
abatement or so much of snch proceeds as may be necessary,
except as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 7. When owner may infervene in abatement.—If the
owner of the premises in which said nuvisance has been main-
tained appears and pavs all costs of the proceeding, and files a
bond with sureties to be apnproved by the court in the full value
of the nroperty. to be aseertained by the court. or in vaecation,
by the judge thereof. conditioned that he will immediately abhate -
gaid nuisance and prevent the.same from being estahlished or
kept therein within a period of one vear thereafter, the court.
or in vaeation the judge, if satisfied of his good faith. may order
the premises closed or sought fo he closed under the order of
abateme-*, tn he delivered to =aid owner, and said order of
abatement cancelles) so far as the same mayv relate to said real
property. The release of the property under the provisions of
this section shall not release it from any indgment, len, penalty
or liahility tn which it may he subject by law.

See. 8. When a permanent injunction has been issued. -
Whenever a permanent injunetion issnes against any person for
maintaining a noisance as herein defined, or against any owner
or agent of the huilding kept or used for the purpose prohibited
by this aet. thers shall be imposed upon said building and the
ground upon wh:~h the same iz located and against the person

®
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or persons maintaining said nuisance. and the owner or agent
of anid premises, a penalty of three hundred dollars. The im-
posing of said penalty shall be made by the conrt as a part of the
proceeding, and the clerk of =aid court shall make and certify
a return of the imposition of said penalty forthwith to the county
auditor, who shall enter the same as a tax upon the property
and against the persons upon which or whom the lien wag im-
posed asg and when other taxes are entered, and the same shal?
be and remain a lien on the land wpon which lien was imposed
until fully paid; Provided that any such lien imposed while
the tax books are in the hands of the auditor shall be immedi-
ately entered therein. The payment of #aid benalty shall not
relieve the persons or property from any other pennlties pro-
vided by law. The provisions of the law relating to the collee-
tion of taxes in thiz state, the delinqueney thereof and sale of
property for tnxes shall govern in the collection of the penalty
herein prescribed in so far as the same are apolicable. and the
said penalty collected shall be applied in pavment of any de-
ficiency in the costs of the action and ahatement on hehalf of
the state to the extent of such deficiency after the application
thereto of the proceeds of the sale of personal property as here-
inbefore provided, and the remainder of said penaliv together
with the unexpended portion of the proceeds of the sale of
personal propertr shall be distributed in the same manner az
fines collected for the keeping of houses of i1l fame. excepting .
that ten per cent of the amount of the whole penalty collected
and of the whole proceeds of the sale of said personal property
as provided in this aect shall be paid by the treasurer to the
attorney representing the state in the injunction actien, at the
time of final judgment. ’
See. 9. Imposition of penalty when owmner was unaware of
nuisance.—When snch nnisance has heen found to exist under
any proceeding in the district court or as in this act provided.
and the owner or agent of such huilding or gronnd whereon the
same has been found to exist, was not a party to snch proeeed-
ing, nor appeared therein, the said penalty of three hundred dol-
'lars shall, nevertheless, be imposed against the persons served
or appearing and against the properh ag in this act set forth.
But hefore such penalfv shall be enforced against such propertyv,
the owner or agent thereof shall have n-npeared therein or shall
be served with gsummons therein. and the provisions of Sections
4111 and 4112 of Reviged T.aws of Minnesota. 1905, shall apply
to service in proceedines under this act. The person in whose
name the real estate affected hy the action stands on the bhooks
of the county auditor for purnoses of taxation shall he presumed
to be the owner thereof. and in caze of unknown perszons having
or claiming anv ownership. right. title, or inferest in property
affected by the action, such may be made parties to the action
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by designating them in the summons and complaint as “all
ather persons unknown claiming any ownership, right, title or
interest in the property affected bx the action” and service
thereon may be had by publishing such summons in the manner
prescribed In said Secciion 4131, Any person having or claiming
such ownership, right, title or interest, and any owner or agent
in behalf of himself and such owner may make, serve and file
his answer therein within twenty davs after such service and
have trial of his rights in the premises by the court; and if
said cause has alrendy proceeded to trial or to findings and
judgment, the court shall by order fix the time and place of such
further trial and shall modify, add to or confirm such findings
and judgment as the case may require. Other parties to said
action shiall not be affected thereby.

Sec. 10. Other sections to stand when one or more are de-
clared unconstitutional.—Should any provision or item of this
act be held to be unconstitutional, such faet shall not be held
to invalidate the other provisions and items thereof,

This act shall take effect and he in force from and after
May 31st next following the passage thereof.

Approved April 26, 1913.

CHAT'TER 563—H. F. No. 345.

An Act to amend Sections 142§ and 1425 of the Revised
Laws of 1905, relating to public school Fbraries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. High school board to amend list of books.—That
Section 1424 of the Revised Taws of 1905 be, and the same
hereby is, amended to read as follows:

Sectu)n 1424, The state high schoo] board shall from time
to time prepare and amend a list of books suitable for school
libraries, including dictionaries and other books of reference,
hlStOI’les and works of blography, lIiterature, political economy,
agriculture, travel and science.

Sec, 2. When school board may enter into agreement with
library board for branch library.—That Section 1425 of the Re-
vised Laws of 1905 be, and the same hereby is, amended to read
as follows:

Section 1425. Upon receiving from any district a certi-
fied statement, approved by the county superintendent showing
the purchase of books specified and included in the list prepored
under the foregoing section, the appointment of a librarian for
aach libhrary, and the making of proper provigions for the care
thereof and for the free distribution of books suitable for dis-
tribution, the state superintendent shall furnish such district a



